

TELEPHONE: (814)643-3966

(814)643-3967

## Borough of Huntingdon

530 WASHINGTON STREET

P.O. BOX 592

Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652-0592

FAX: (814)643-2644

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-11</u>

## HUNTINGDON BOROUGH, HUNTINGDON COUNTY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Authorizing
Keystone Communities Grant Application of \$50,000.00

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that the <u>Borough of Huntingdon</u> of Huntingdon County hereby request a Keystone Communities grant of \$50,000.00 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to be used for developing a community strategic plan focused on business community development. Huntingdon Borough will commit \$25,000.00 as a cash match from borough funds, representing a 50% match.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Applicant does hereby designate <u>Richard S. King.</u>
Borough Secretary and <u>James R. Bair Jr.</u>, Council President as the official(s) to execute all documents and agreements between the <u>Borough of Huntingdon</u> and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, <u>Richard S. King</u>, duly qualified Secretary of the <u>Borough of Huntingdon</u>, Huntingdon County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the <u>Huntingdon Borough Council</u> at a regular meeting held <u>September 19, 2023</u> (Date) and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the <u>Borough of Huntingdon</u> and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the <u>Borough of Huntingdon</u> (Applicant), this <u>19<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 20<u>23</u>.

Borough of Huntingdon

Name of Applicant

Huntingdon

County

Richard S. King, Borough Secretary